
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

7 September 2020 
 

Cabinet 
 
A virtual meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 15 

September 2020. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.35 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 July 2020 (attached, cream paper). 
 

10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 

 
10.45 am 4.   For decision: 

Horsham Fire Station and Fire & Rescue Service Training 
Centre (CAB07_20/21) (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to approve the proposal set out in the 
attached key decision report. 

 
The named Cabinet Members will introduce the key decision 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


report.  

 
The Chairman of the specially established Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group will be invited to summarise the Group’s 

deliberations on the proposal. Other members of the Group 
present may be invited to comment. 

 
Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes each on the proposal.  

 
The Cabinet will then discuss the proposal prior to taking any 

decision. 
 
 

11.15 am 5.   For debate and decision: 
Q1 Total Performance Monitor (CAB08_20/21) (To Follow) 
 

  The Cabinet Member for Finance will introduce the report. 
 

Chairmen of the Scrutiny Committees will be invited to speak 
for up to three minutes to provide the views of their Committee 

on the content of the report. 
 

Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes each on the report.  
 

The Cabinet will then discuss the report and the proposals prior 
to taking any decision. 

 
11.45 am 6.   For decision: 

Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB09_20/21) (Pages 

23 - 26) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to approve the proposed addition to the 
list of outside bodies and to approve an appointment to the 
outside body identified in the report. 

 
11.55 am 7.   For debate and discussion: 

West Sussex County Council Response to Covid-19 (Pages 
27 - 44) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 emergency as set out in the report. 

  
Scrutiny Committee Chairmen and each of the main Opposition 
Group Leaders will be invited to speak for up to three minutes 

on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 emergency. 
 

Cabinet Members may respond to comments made and the 
Leader may sum up the discussion. 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



12.35 pm 8.   Emerging Issues  
 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 
may benefit from discussion. 

  
 

12.45 pm 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 20 October 
2020. 

 
 

To all members of the Cabinet 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

21 July 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell, 
Cllr Urquhart,  

  
Also in attendance:  Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr M Jones and Cllr 

Dr Walsh 
 
 

22.    Declarations of Interest  
 

22.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
interests were declared: 
 

 Cllr Nigel Jupp as a member of Horsham District Council in relation 

to item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Dr James Walsh as leader of Arun District Council in relation to 

item 4a, Climate Change Strategy, and item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Michael Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to item 4a, Climate Change Strategy, and item 5, Economy 

Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Duncan Crow as a member of Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Roger Elkins as a member of Arun District Council in relation to 

item 5, Economy Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Bob Lanzer as a member of Crawley Borough Council in relation 

to item 5, Economy Reset Plan.  

 

23.    Minutes  
 

23.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

24.    Urgent Matters  
 

24.1 The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health advised there had been 
an increase in Covid-19 cases in the Crawley area. Public Health England 
(PHE) were leading on contact tracing and WSCC was working with 

Crawley Borough Council and other partners. A media campaign had been 
launched to advise residents on action to take. Organisations likely to be 

at high risk had also been contacted. The situation would be monitored.  
 
24.2 The Cabinet Member for Environment advised there had been a fire 

at Crawley Household Waste Recycling Site (HWRS) and it was now 
closed. The HWRS at Horsham would be open 7 days but residents are 

encouraged to visit only if necessary. The Cabinet Members for 
Environment and Fire and Rescue and Communities thanked the Fire and 
Rescue Service for their response to the incident.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

25.    Key Decisions  
 
25.1 Cllr Paul Marshall, Leader, introduced the item.  

 
26.    Climate Change Strategy (CAB06_20/21)  

 
26.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of Place 
Services and the Director of Environment and Public Protection.  

 
26.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet 

Member for Environment and set out an ambition for carbon neutrality by 
2030, climate resilience and effective use of natural resources. 
 

26.3 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee advised of the Committee’s support for 

the strategy noting that it would increase the resilience of the county to 
climate change effects. He welcomed the role of the climate change board.  
 

26.4 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
welcomed the strategy. He asked when the LED changeover for 

streetlighting would be complete. He felt that joint action should be taken 
with coastal district and borough councils to tackle the issue of flooding 
and rising sea levels.  

 
26.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, supported the 

strategy. He praised the work of the Climate Change Board and agreed a 
consistent approach across the county was required.  

 
26.6 Cabinet Members welcomed the Climate Change Strategy, agreeing 
it to be creative and innovative, offering an opportunity for the authority 

to lead by example in influencing partners and stakeholders. The role of 
highways and transport was considered as was the improved air quality 

brought by the pandemic. Covid-19 had provided an impetus to transform 
the way people work, further reducing the need for travel.   
 

26.7 Resolved – that Cabinet adopts the Climate Change Strategy 2020-
2030. 

 
27.    Economy Reset Plan  

 

27.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director of Place 
Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member 

for Economy and Corporate Resources who outlined the following points: 
 

 The environment and economy are key, complementary issues for 

the county and the reset plan will bring about a robust, sustainable 
and growing economy which will be environmentally friendly. 

 Covid-19 had caused a contraction in the economy. The reset 
policies and plans would aid growth from this base point. Economic 
snapshot data would be used for intelligence.  

 The situation is fluid and the draft plan is the basis for initial 
stakeholder engagement which would continue through adoption of 

the corporate reset and reboot plan.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 There are 9 proposed themes covering 3 economic areas; Crawley 

and Gatwick Diamond, coastal towns and the rural economy.  
 
27.2 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee said the themes struck the right balance for the recovery to a 
robust and healthy economy. She noted the importance of partnership 

working with district and boroughs, the need to consider the implications 
of Brexit and links with the health market, digital working and a green 
agenda as new ways of working were developed.  

 
27.3 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted 

the absence of the mention of Brexit and its impact on the West Sussex 
economy. He welcomed the protection of the coastal town and horticulture 
economy and felt improving the skill level in coastal towns is vital as is the 

health and social care sector for the growing elderly demography.  
 

27.4 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group felt the 9 priorities 
represented the right area of focus. He highlighted the importance of 
Gatwick and associated supply chain on the county’s economy. He felt that 

tourism in coastal towns needed addressing as did career opportunities for 
young people.  

 
27.5 Cabinet Members supported the content of the report. The Leader 
summarised that the recovery of the economy was a vast and nationwide 

challenge but that this draft reset plan addressed appropriate priorities to 
stimulate the economy in West Sussex.   

 
27.6 Resolved – that Cabinet: 

 
1. Endorses the draft economy reset plan proposals in principle and as 

the basis for engagement with partners 

2. Endorses the proposed approach to partner engagement on the 
draft economy reset plan 

3. Agrees to adopt the economy reset plan in October as a sub-plan of 
the corporate Reset and Reboot plan, with the new plan superseding 
the current Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023.  

 
28.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
28.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 15 September 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.19 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key decision: Yes 
Unrestricted 

Ref: CAB07 (20/21) 
 

Cabinet 

September 2020 

Horsham Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Training Centre  

Report by Executive Director Place Services and Chief Fire Officer 

Electoral division(s): All 
 

Summary 

This report proposes the delivery of a new live fire training centre and a new Horsham 
fire station at Highwood to replace the one at Hurst Road.  

The project responds to risks identified within the Authority’s Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) 2018-2022 

In addition, the recent HMICFRS report identified areas for improvement aligned with 
items within the IRMP, such as: diversity & inclusion, firefighter skills, recruitment and 
retention and ensuring the adequacy of the WSFRS estate. 

Fire and Rescue Services training and preparedness for dealing with high rise scenarios 
is also a significant area under national scrutiny and the new facility would provide the 
training to address this requirement within West Sussex. 

The scheme aims to:  

• Provide a new operational Fire Station, accommodating whole-time crews, fire 
appliances and other key teams such as People and Organisational Development 
(incorporating the training delivery department).  

• Provide a new, centralised training centre for the Fire Service to replace the 
facility at the former Horley fire station and the Worthing site including an 
upgraded and enhanced training offer with live fire training, incident command 
and breathing apparatus training. 

• Release the Horsham and Horley estates and part of the site at Worthing. 

The previous decision (Ref No: FR2218.19, March 2019) approved £1.5m capital budget 
to complete the design phase works under a Pre-Construction Services Agreement 
(PCSA). 

 

Recommendations  

That Cabinet: 

(1) Endorses the delivery of Horsham Fire Station and FRS Training Centre at 

Highwood in Horsham with the allocation of £20.85m and additional design fees 
of £461,000 from the capital programme to fund the completion of the project 

(2) authorises the submission of applications for full planning permission for the 
project; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



(3) subject to receipt of planning permission to enter into a construction contract 

with Willmott Dixon through the Southern Construction Framework and 

(4) Confirms that the Fire and Rescue assets at Horley and Hurst Road Horsham 
and part of the site at Worthing, as detailed in the report, are declared surplus 

to all operational use. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service must make provision to train and develop a 
firefighter workforce in compliance with national guidance and health and safety 

legislation.  

1.2 The Authority’s Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2018-2022 provides an 
assessment of all risks to life and injury within the West Sussex community. It 

has identified key
[...]
 have been 

additionally impacted by the presence of the of Covid-19 pandemic and far 
reaching effects upon supply chain resources, which is also an independent risk. 

6.2 A total Client risk contingency of £2.5m is currently included within the overall 

project budget, which the Client Cost Manager considers to be adequate to 
mitigate all financial risks, including those identified above. 

 

6.3 The five highest rated risks on the current register are shown below; 

Risk Mitigating Action 

(in place or planned) 

Project cost budgets 
exceeded 

Business case has been regularly updated and 
a new option costed that is within budget. Work 

has been paused to enable costs to be 
managed during the project revision. 

WSCC access road 

adoption for construction 
purposes 

Investigate alternative forms of access and 

egress to the site via the A24 slip road 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Risk Mitigating Action 

(in place or planned) 

Level of capital receipt 
achieved through Disposal 

of WSCC assets. 

Agree a programme for release of the Fire and 
Rescue assets declared surplus all operational 

use at Horley and Hurst Road Horsham and 
part of the site at Worthing with firm and 

expert advice for marketing and sale at the 
optimum time reducing the risk of any impact 
on further borrowing costs. NB: The current 

value is estimated to be in the region of £3.8M, 
which will need to be re-assessed.  

Delay in full funding 

approval leads to 
increased design or 

construction costs 

Business case presented 3rd June 2020 and 

timetable for governance settled and to be 
adhered to 

 

6.4 Any delay to The Decision will impact on the project team availability, resulting 
in an increased risk to the current delivery programme and allocated costs. For 

these reasons it is proposed to re-appoint Willmott Dixon during September 2020, 
which would avoid this risk.  

6.5 The risks of not proceeding with the project would be to maintain the status quo’ 

with regards to the training and development of all West Sussex firefighters. 
Limiting training facilities as per the current provision would similarly limit 
firefighter effectiveness in the field. The Council needs to invest in upgrading their 

facilities in order to provide the level of realistic fire training required to ensure 
firefighter competencies are maintained and increase firefighter effectiveness. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

8.1 The public sector equality duty does not have direct implications for the project 

set out in this report save that the improved facilities are directly linked to the 
need to achieve compliance with diversity and inclusion requirements for fire 

fighters. 

8.2 Sustainability considerations will be fully imbedded in the design of the new 
building as it develops and will support the County Council’s goals in relation to 

combatting climate change.  

8.3 The contractor appointment will reflect the County Council’s duty under the Public 
Services (Social Value) Act 2012. 

 

Lee Harris 

Executive Director Place Services 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Contact Officer: Nick Burrell, Strategic Manager (OPE and Growth), 033022 

23881, nick.burrell@westsussex.gov.uk  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Report from the Task and Finish Group – Horsham Fire Station and 
Fire and Rescue Training Centre. 

Background papers 

None.  

Page 20

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nick.burrell@westsussex.gov.uk


 

Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

Ref:n/a  
 

Cabinet 

September 2020 

Horsham Fire Station and Training Centre 

Report by Chairman of the Task and Finish Group – Horsham Fire 

Station and Training Centre 

Electoral divisions: All 

 

Summary 

The Horsham Fire Station Task and Finish Group (TFG) was established as a joint TFG 
with members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee and the Fire and 

Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee. Its purpose was to scrutinise the p
[...]
d as efficiently as 

possible and to address future needs of the service. 

 The TFG raised concern about the time the project had taken and recommended 
that it be taken forward urgently.  

 The TFG was broadly happy with the content of the draft decision report and 

supported the decision, but raised concern about the level of financial detai. It 
made recommendations as detailed above including one to strengthen future 

investment proposals being presented to scrutiny committees for consideration. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Rachel Allan, Senior Advisor, 0330 222 8966 

rachel.allan@westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



Key decision: No 

Unrestricted 
Ref: CAB09 (20/21) 

 

Cabinet 

September 2020 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Summary 

Outside bodies are external organisations, including partnerships to which the County 
Council is a party, which have requested that the County Council appoints an elected 

member or a representative to them or to which the Council expects to make 
appointments. Cabinet is asked to make the appointment to this Outside Body. 

Recommendations  

That Cabinet approves: 

 

1) The addition of the Local Government Association Coastal Special Interest 
Group to the County Council’s Outside Bodies list. 

2) The appointment of Cllr Roger Elkins to the Local Government Association 

Coastal Special Interest Group for the remainder of the County Council term 
(May 2021). 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1  The Council maintains a list of outside bodies which have requested that the 

County Council appoints an elected member or a representative to them. 
Participation in outside bodies: 

 Contributes to the County Council’s strategic functions, priorities or 

community leadership roles. 
 Supports partnership and joint working. 

 Enables Members to gain and share knowledge and expertise. 

 
1.2  The criteria for appointments to outside bodies as set out in the Constitution are: 

 That the interests of the County Council can be assisted by the making of the 
appointment or renewal of the appointment. 

 That the Councillor is able to devote the time needed to meet the expectations 

of the external body and the Council. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 That, where the external body has a geographical limit to its functions, 

whether the Councillor’s Division falls within or close to that area should be 
taken into consideration. 

 That the Councillor has the knowledge, skills or interest in the work of the 
organisation that may be required. 

 That the Councillor is prepared to provide such information on his or her 
participation in the work of the outside body as may be required. 
 

1.3 All Councillors are eligible to be appointed as representatives of the County 

Council on outside bodies.  Councillors appointed to outside bodies must 
respond to all reasonable requests for information about the work of the outside 

body and their participation in it. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The Cabinet is responsible for making Councillor appointments to outside bodies 
which precept on the County Council. 

2.2 The LGA Coastal Special Interest Group seeks to champion and represent the 

collective interests of coastal, estuarine and maritime communities by 
increasing awareness and debate on environmental, economic and social issues 
at all levels in relation to the coast.  It is proposed that Cabinet adds the Group 

to the Council’s Outside Bodies list and appoints Cllr Roger Elkins to it for the 
remainder of the County Council term (May 2021).   

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The Cabinet may choose not to appoint to an outside body but should consider 

whether there are any implications arising for the County Council by not making 
an appointment.  

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The Cabinet reviewed the list of outside bodies in October 2019 to ensure that 

the County Council continues to appoint to bodies that are relevant to the 
County Council and which are consistent with its priorities.  

5 Finance 

5.1 There are no financial or resource implications.  

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

Conflicting interests All councillors appointed to an outside body must 
declare a personal interest in any business of the county 
council where it relates to a body to which they are 

appointed to by the county council.  

Ineffectiveness in 

the role  

Appointees should obtain key documents regulating the 

organisation  - constitution or terms of reference - to 
ensure they are aware of what the body does and 

receive a briefing on it and their role within it 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



6.1 There is a risk in not making such appointments as this could hinder the County 

Council in furthering its interests and priorities, and not develop the wider 
community role of Members.  

 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 The equality duty is not applicable as this report deals with appointments to 
outside bodies. There are no social value, crime and disorder or human rights 

implications.  

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Natalie Jones-Punch, Democratic Services Officer, 033022 
25908, natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk  

Appendices 

None. 

Background papers 

None. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key decision: No 
Unrestricted 

Ref:  
 

Cabinet 

15 September 2020 

COVID-19 Response: update 

Report by the Chief Executive 

 
Electoral division(s): all 
 

Summary 

Attached at the Appendix is an update on West Sussex County Council’s continued 

response to the Covid-19 providing information on cases is West Sussex, local 
outbreak management, the re-opening of schools and the County Council’s current 

financial position. 

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting to ensure an up-to-date picture is 
provided given the fast-moving nature of current events.  

Recommendation   

(1) Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

Proposal 

 

1 Proposal details 

1.1 The details of this item for consideration are set out in the attached Appendix.   

2 Resource/risk implications 

2.1 The resource implications of the COVID-19 emergency response continue to be 
assessed, and are reported on in the Annex. There are significant risk implications.  
Business continuity plans have been implemented and risks are being monitored by 

the Executive Leadership Team. 

2.2 Decisions required to address COVID-19 include assessments in accordance with 
Council policy and the statutory framework of duties and responsibilities including 
those relating to Equality, Human Rights, Social Value, Sustainability and Crime and 

Disorder Reduction implications. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A - West Sussex COVID-19 response - update 

Background papers 

none 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 
 

West Sussex County Council COVID-19 update 
 

Priority issues  
 

a) Local Outbreak Management (paras 1 - 16) 
b) Schools reopening - update (paras 17 - 70) 

c) West Sussex County Council financial position (paras 71 - 
78) 

d) Local Authority Emergency Assistance Grant (paras 79 - 83) 
 

 
 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



 
 

1. Priority issues 
 

a) Local Outbreak Management 
 

West Sussex Data 
 

1. In West Sussex, we have seen the number of people testing positive for 
COVID-19 rise over the past few weeks. However, this should be put into 

context to fully understand the impact on the local population:  
 

• In the 7 days to 27 August, 44 residents tested positive. This is a rate of 
approximately 5 per 100,000 population les
[...]
age 43

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Horsham Fire Station and Fire & Rescue Service Training Centre (CAB07_20/21)
	Item 4 - Appendix A

	6 Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB09_20/21)
	7 West Sussex County Council Response to Covid-19
	Item 7 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

15 September 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am with 
restricted public access.   
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell 
and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Apologies were received from  

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner, 
Cllr Waight and Cllr Walsh 

 
 

29.    Declarations of Interest  
 
29.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 

interest was declared: 
 

 Cllr Nigel Jupp as a member of Horsham District Council in relation 
to item 4, Horsham Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Service 
Training Centre.  

 
30.    Minutes of the last meeting  

 
30.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

31.    Horsham Fire Station and Fire & Rescue Service Training Centre 

(CAB07_20/21)  
 

31.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director Place Services 
and Chief Fire Officer. 
  

31.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for 
Fire and Rescue and Communities who outlined the need for the proposal 

in the context of the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and recent 
HMIC Inspection and the service and community benefits of the proposal.  
 

31.3 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Horsham Fire Station Task and 
Finish Group Committee welcomed the decision and felt that it should 

proceed at pace.  
 
31.4 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee noted that the operational need for the station and training 
facility had been required for some time and referred to the financial 

implications of a do nothing option, and the increase in training 
requirements. 
 

31.5 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
welcomed the decision and asked about the impact on response times for 

the second appliance at Horsham and about access to the technical and 



rescue assets currently contained at Horley. The Chief Fire Officer 

responded to the questions.  
 
31.6 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour group asked whether this 

was the right priority at the current time and whether all  effects been 
successfully mitigated. He noted the annual interest payments required 

and questioned whether this money could be spent on on-call firefighter 
crews. 
 

31.7 The Leader thanked the TFG for their deliberations on the proposal 
and the support for the service investment plans and noted it as a critical 

decision for the safety of West Sussex residents. He highlighted the 
commitment to improved resources and training facilities for firefighters, 
effectively equipping the service and providing resilience into the future. 

 
32.8 Resolved – that Cabinet: 

 
1. Endorses the delivery of Horsham Fire Station and FRS Training 

Centre at Highwood in Horsham with the allocation of £20.85m and 

additional design fees of £461,000 from the capital programme to 
fund the completion of the project 

2. Authorises the submission of applications for full planning 
permission for the project; 

3. subject to receipt of planning permission to enter into a construction 

contract with Willmott Dixon through the Southern Construction 
Framework and 

4. Confirms that the Fire and Rescue assets at Horley and Hurst Road 
Horsham and part of the site at Worthing, as detailed in the report, 

are declared surplus to all operational use. 
 

32.    Q1 Total Performance Monitor (CAB08_20/21)  

 
32.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 
 
32.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for 

Finance who highlighted the stark financial reality of the impact of Covid-
19 and the significant impact on the economy. The Director of Finance and 

Support Services, Katharine Eberhart, outlined the effect of Covid-19 on 
performance targets, and the suspensions or changes to those targets to 
recognise the impact of the pandemic on performance. 

 
32.3 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted the financial position in the first quarter TPM and 
recognised the requirement to suspend some performance measures in 
this context. She highlighted the care market pressures and increase in 

demand in the Children and Young People’s Services portfolio in particular. 
The Committee recommended that the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 

Committee review audit planning to highlight at the earliest opportunity 
issues in operational control processes.  
 

32.4 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group noted the impact of 
Covid-19 on sickness figures due to stress and anxiety and felt the welfare 

and mental health of Council employees should be a priority for Cabinet. 



He noted the impact of Covid-19 on health visits and asked if these were 

being undertaken virtually, the availability of respite care and mentioned 
the local concern at the scale of tree-felling due to Ash Dieback. 
 

32.5 Resolved – that Cabinet approves the proposed amendments to the 
performance indicators set out on pages 40 to 43 to reflect the suspension 

of a number of performance measures resulting from Covid-19 and new 
and amended targets for Children, Young People and Learning. 
 

33.    Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB09_20/21)  
 

33.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
33.2 Resolved – that Cabinet approves: 

 
1. The addition of the Local Government Association Coastal Special 

Interest Group to the County Council’s Outside Bodies list. 
2. The appointment of Cllr Roger Elkins to the Local Government 

Association Coastal Special Interest Group for the remainder of the 

County Council term (May 2021). 
 

34.    West Sussex County Council Response to Covid-19  
 
34.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The report was 

introduced by Becky Shaw, Chief Executive who highlighted the growing 
concern caused by the limited laboratory capacity in the South East region 

for testing. She highlighted the fundamental for testing to enable the 
effective management of any local outbreak.  

 
34.2 Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health advised 
that the number of cases in West Sussex had increased, however rates per 

100 thousand were low. She added that outbreak management was well 
organised and that essential guidance regarding hygiene and social 

distancing should continue to be strictly followed. She hoped the 
availability of testing would increase in the next five to six weeks but that 
currently demand was outstripping supply.  

 
34.3 The Director of Education and Skills, Paul Wagstaff, outlined that 

the return to school had been managed safely and effectively with high 
levels of pupils attending which were above the national average in West 
Sussex.  

 
34.4 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee said that the level of testing was a concern and required in 
order to keep schools and businesses open. She welcomed the good work 
undertaken by the Education and Skills directorate to enable a safe 

environment for children to return to school. 
 

34.5 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee welcomed the update and congratulated 
the efforts of the Highways directorate for their work now and into the 

future.  
 



34.6 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee noted the TFG underway considering the varying 
responses to the pandemic. He highlighted the commitment to staff in the 
health and care sectors and thanked them for their hard work. He raised 

the national pressures on testing capacity, and finally noted the 
importance of clear and factual messaging regarding and local outbreaks. 

 
34.7 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee noted the better response times in the service due to an 

increased number of available retained firefighters and the impact on 
some inspection work. 

 
34.8 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group suggested a more up 
to date picture of cases would have been useful and said that West Sussex 

residents were being put at risk due to capacity issues, and asked whether 
this encouraged more movement  and increased public health risks. He 

commented on the vulnerability of teaching staff. 
 
34.9 The Leader summarised that laboratory testing capacity was the 

biggest challenge for the Council at the current time, and that this made it 
difficult to properly grasp the extent of local cases. He advised the issue 

had been raised with Members of Parliament and in other appropriate 
public health forums to lobby for West Sussex.  
 

34.10 Resolved – that Cabinet note the update and discussion, including 
comments from scrutiny chairman and minority group leaders in the 

council’s response to the covid-19 pandemic. 
 

35.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
35.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 20 October 2020.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.07 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


